

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 17-5196**

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

NICOPURE LABS, LLC, RIGHT TO BE SMOKE FREE COALITION

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

AMERICAN E-LIQUID MANUFACTURING STANDARDS ASS'N, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
Docket No. 1:16-CV-00878-ABJ (A. Jackson, J.)

---

**MOTION OF PUBLIC HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS TO INTERVENE AS  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Carlos T. Angulo  
Andrew N. Goldfarb  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 778-1800  
Fax: (202) 822-8106  
cangulo@zuckerman.com  
agoldfarb@zuckerman.com

Mark Greenwold  
Dennis Henigan  
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS  
1400 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 481-4366  
Fax: (202) 296-5427  
MGreenwold@TobaccoFreeKids.org  
DHenigan@TobaccoFreeKids.org

September 8, 2017

*Counsel for Movants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1 AND 29(C) AND D.C. CIRCUIT LOCAL RULE 26.1.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. Public Health Intervenors.....	2
II. The Deeming Rule .....	6
III. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Deeming Rule .....	9
IV. Defendants’ Responses To Challenges To The Deeming Rule.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Public Health Intervenors Are Entitled To Intervene As Of Right .....	13
A. Public Health Intervenors Have Article III Standing And Therefore Legally Protected Interests At Stake. ....	13
B. If Successful, Plaintiffs’ Action Would Impair Public Health Intervenors’ Interests. ....	18
C. Public Health Intervenors’ Interests May Not Be Adequately Represented By Defendants. ....	19
D. Public Health Intervenors’ Motion Is Timely .....	21
II. Alternatively, The Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13, 20, 21
<i>Cyclops Vapor 2, LLC v. FDA</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00556-MHT-CSC (M.D. Ala. Mar. 1, 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	15
<i>Nat'l Taxpayer Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC, v. FDA</i> , No. 16-0878 (ABJ), 2017 WL 3130312 (D.D.C. July 21, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18, 21
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	13

<i>PETA v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Public Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	23
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	19
<i>United States House of Representatives v. Price</i> , No. 16-5202, 2017 WL 3271445 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2017).....	13, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , No. 99-cv-2496, 2005 WL 1830815 (D.D.C. July 22, 2005).....	14, 17

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C § 387c.....	8
21 U.S.C § 387a(a).....	6
21 U.S.C § 387a(b).....	6
21 U.S.C §§ 387b-387c.....	8
21 U.S.C § 387d-387e.....	8
21 U.S.C § 387j(a)(1)(A).....	8

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) (codified at 21 U.S.C. §§ 387-387u).....	1
---	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ambrose et al., <i>Flavored Tobacco Product Use Among US Youth Aged 12-17 Years, 2013-2014</i> , 314 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 1871 (2015).....	8
---	---

FDA, EXTENSION OF CERTAIN TOBACCO PRODUCT COMPLIANCE DEADLINES RELATED TO THE FINAL DEEMING RULE: GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY (Revised) (2017) (available at <a href="https://www.fda.gov/downloads/TobaccoProducts/Labeling/RulesRegulationsGuidance/UCM557716.pdf">https://www.fda.gov/downloads/TobaccoProducts/Labeling/RulesRegulations Guidance/UCM557716.pdf</a> .....	12
--	----

FDA News Release (July 28, 2017), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/newsevents/newsroom/pressannouncements/ucm568923.htm">https://www.fda.gov/newsevents/newsroom/ pressannouncements/ucm568923.htm</a> .....	11
---	----

FDA Web Statement (May 3, 2017), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/TobaccoProducts/NewEvents/ucm556652.htm">https://www.fda.gov/Tobacco Products/NewEvents/ucm556652.htm</a> .....	11
---	----

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	23

**REGULATIONS**

81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

**CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT  
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1  
AND 29(c) AND D.C. CIRCUIT LOCAL RULE 26.1**
